MOST IMMEDIATE

No. 1165-1175 /DHC/Gaz/G-1/2018

あき いい アメルト たってん

From

The Registrar General, High Court of Delhi, New Delhi-110003.

出版相比

To,

- The District & Sessions Judge (HQ), Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi.
- The District & Sessions Judge (North-West), Rohini Courts Complex, Delhi.
 The District & Sessions Judge (North-West), Rohini Courts Complex, New Delhi.

372/ D5/NE/ KWD 15/03/18

- 3. The District & Sessions Judge (South), Saket Courts Complex, New Delhi.
- The District & Sessions Judge (South-West), Dwarka, Delhi. 4
- The District & Sessions Judge (North), Rohini Courts Complex, Delhi.
- The District & Sessions Judge (South-East), Saket Courts Complex, Delhi. 6
- The District & Sessions Judge (East), Karkardoomka Courts. Delhi.
- The District & Sessions Judge (New Delhi), Patiala House Courts, New 8.
- Delhi.

The District & Sessions Judge (Shahdara), Karkardooma Courts, Delhi.

10. The District & Sessions Judge (North-East), Karkardooma Courts, Delhi.

11. The District & Sessions Judge (West), Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi.

New Delhi, dated the 15th March, 2018

Sub: Designation of court as Special Court for trial of offences relating to adulterated or spurious drugs under the Drugs and Cosmetics Act, 1940.

Sir/Madam,

am directed to forward herewith a copy of Notification No. F.13(43)/09/Misc/DC/Enft/2741 dated 08.02.2018 issued by Department of Health and Family Welfare, Government of NCT of Delhi, for information and necessary action.

Yours faithfully,

(Dinesh Kumar Manchanda)

Deputy Registrar.(Gaz.-I) for Registrar General

Encl. : As above.

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT & SESSIONS JUDGE. NORTH-EAST DISTRICT, KARKARDOOMA COURTS, DELHI.

270 /Judl./N.E./KKD/Delhi/2018

新自動創業目示

Dated : 17/3/18

uploced

Copy forwarded for information and necessary compliance to -

- All the Judicial Officers of North-East District, Karkardooma Courts, Delhi
- 2. The Administrative Officer (Judl.), Facilitation Centre/Filing Counter, CMM Office, North East District, KKD Courts, Delhi.
- The Hony. Secretary, Shahdara Bar Association, Karkardooma Courts, Delhi with the request to circulate the same amongst the lawyers.
- The Chief Public Prosecutor, North-East District, Karkardooma Courts, Delhi
- 5. Incharge, Lock-up, Karkardooma Courts, Delhi
- 6. The Website Committee, North-East District, Karkardooma Courts, Delhi with the request to upload the same on the District Website. 7.
- The Care Taker, North-East District, Karkardooma Courts, Delhi, to display the same on the notice board of this court complex premises.

(DEEPAK JAGOTRA)

District & Sessions . Indoe

(To be published in Delhi Gazette Part IV Extra- ordinary) GOVERNMENT OF NATIONAL CAPITAL TERRITORY OF DELHI DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

NO. F. 13(43)/09/Misc/DC/Enft/ 2741

Delhi, the 08/02/2018

NOTIFICATION

No. F 13(43)/09/Misc/DC/Enft /....- In supersession of notification No. F. 13(43)/09/Misc/DC/Enft /3355-3363 dated 5th March, 2014 published in Part IV of Delhi Gazette Extraordinary dated 5th March, 2014 issued in this regard, except as respects of things done or omitted to be done before such supersession and in exercise of the powers conferred by sub-section (1) of section 36AB of the Drugs and Cosmetics Act, 1940(23 of 1940), the Lt. Governor of the National Capital Territory of Delhi, in consultation with the Chief Justice of the High Court of Delhi, hereby designates the Court of Additional Sessions Judge-02, in each district of the National Capital Territory of Delhi, as Special Court for their respective Sessions Division for trial of offences relating to adulterated drugs or spurious drugs and punishable under clauses (a) and (b) of section 13, sub-section (3) of section 22, clauses (a) and (c) of section 27, section 28, section 28A, section 28B and clause (b) of sub-section (1) of section 30 of the said Act and for other offences relating to adulterated drugs or spurious drugs and also as designated Sessions Court for all other offences punishable under Chapter IV of the Drugs and Cosmetics Act, 1940 with immediate effect.

> By order and in the name of ernor, National Capital Territory of Delhi,

(Surinder Narang) Deputy Secretary Health and Family Welfare Department

NO. F. 13(43)/09/Misc/DC/Enft/. D Copy forwarded to the following for information and necessary action:-

Dated:- /02/2018

- 1. The Secretary, Govt. of India, Ministry of Law & Justice, (Department of
- Justice), Jaisalmer House, New Delhi. 7 The Secretary to the Govt of India Ministry of Health & Family Walfa
- 2. The Secretary to the Govt. of India, Ministry of Health & Family Welfare, Nirman Bhawan, New Delhi.
- 3. The Pr. Secretary (Health & Family Welfare), Govt. of NCT of Delhi, New Delhi.
- A. The Registrar General, Delhi High Court, New Delhi with reference to letter No. 5695 DHC/Gaz.I/G-1/2017 dated 27.11.2017
- 5. The District & Sessions Judge (Headquarters), Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi.
- 6. PAO No. VI, Tis Hazari, Delhi
- 7. The Deputy Secretary (GAD). General Administration Department, Govt. of NCT of Delhi (in duplicate) with Hindi Version for publication in the Delhi Gazette Part IV Extra- ordinary.
- 8. Drugs Controller, Govt. of NCT of Delhi, F-17, Karkardooma, Delhi-32.
- 9. Guard file.

DELHI HIGH COURT Gazette Branch Diary No...... Dated. 710718

.... (Surinder Narang) Deputy Secretary Health and Family Welfare Department

(दिल्ली राजपत्र भाग–4 असाधारण में प्रकाशनार्थ) राष्ट्रीय राजधानी क्षेत्र दिल्ली सरकार (स्वास्थ्य एवं परिवार कल्याण विभाग)

सं०फा० 13(43)/09/विविध/डीसी/सर्त0/2741

这种联制性学

दिनांक: 08 02 18

अधिसूचना

सं०फा0 13(43)/09/विविध/डीसी/सर्त0/ :- इस संबंध में जारी दिनांक 05 मार्च, 2014 को दिल्ली राजपत्र असाधारण भाग-चार में प्रकाशित अधिसूचना सं०फा0 13(43)/09/विविध/डीसी/सर्त0/3355-3363 दिनांक 5 मार्च, 2014 के अधिक्रमण में, ऐसे अधिक्रमण से पहले की गई बाते या की जाने के लिये हटाई गई बातों को छोड़कर और औषधि एवं प्रसाधन सामग्री अधिनियम, 1940 (1940 का 23) की धारा 36कख की उपधारा (1) द्वारा प्रदत्त शक्तियों का प्रयोग करते हुए, राष्ट्रीय राजधानी क्षेत्र दिल्ली के उपराज्यपाल, दिल्ली उच्च न्यायालय के माननीय मुख्य न्यायाधीश से परामर्श करके इसके द्वारा राष्ट्रीय राजधानी क्षेत्र दिल्ली के प्रत्येक जिले के अपर सत्र न्यायाधीश-02 के न्यायालय को अपमिश्रित औषधियों या नकली औषधियों से संबंधित अपराधों तथा धारा 13 के खंड (क) एवं (ख), धारा 22 के उपधारा (3), धारा 27 के खंड (क) एवं (ग) धारा 28, धारा 28क, धारा 28ख और धारा 30 को उपधारा (1) के खंड (ख) के अन्तर्गत दंडनीय तथा अपमिश्रित औषधियों या नकली औषधियों से संबंधित अन्य अपराधों के लिये और औषधि एवं प्रसाधन सामग्री अधिनियम, 1940 के उक्त आधिनियम के लिये विशेष न्यायालय तथा चौथे अध्याय के अन्तर्गत दंडनीय सभी अन्य अपराधों के विचारण के लिये भी सन्न न्यायालय के रूप में तत्काल पदनामित करते है।

> राष्ट्रीय राजधानी क्षेत्र दिल्ली के उपराज्यपाल के आदेश से तथा उनके नाम पर,

> > (सुरेन्द्र नारंग) उप-सचिव स्वास्थ्य एवं परिवार कल्याण विभाग दिनांकः

सं०फा० 13(43)/09/विविध/डीसी/सर्त०/ प्रतिलिपि :—

和中国基础的意志

与同样 但何何也是

1.

2.

N.

5.

7.

8.

9

4

前種

计算论 的复数形式

सचिव, विधि एवं न्याय मंत्रालय, भारत सरकार (न्याय विभाग),जैसलमेर हाउस, नई दिल्ली। सचिव, स्वास्थ्य एवं परिवार कल्याण मंत्रालय, भारत सरकार, निर्माण भवन, नई दिल्ली। प्रधान सचिव (स्वास्थ्य एवं परिवार कल्याण मंत्रालय), राष्ट्रीय राजधानी क्षेत्र दिल्ली सरकार, दिल्ली। महापंजीयक, दिल्ली उच्च न्यायालय, नई दिल्ली को दिनांक 27.11.2017 के पत्र संख्या 5695/डीएससी/गजट–1/जी–1/2017 के संदर्भ सहित।

जिला एवं सत्र न्यायाधीश (मुख्यालय), तीस हजारी न्यायालय, दिल्ली।

वेतन एवं लेखा कार्यालय संख्या–VI तीस हजारी, दिल्ली।

उप–सचिव (सा0प्र0वि0∕समन्वय), सामन्य प्रशासन विभाग, दिल्ली सरकार, दिल्ली सचिवालय को अंग्रेजी तथा हिन्दी की दो–दो प्रतियां दिल्ली राजपत्र भाग–चार (असाधारण) में प्रकाशनार्थ । औषधि नियंत्रक, राष्ट्रीय राजधानी क्षेत्र दिल्ली सरकार, एफ–17, कड़कड़डूमा, दिल्ली–32. गार्ड फाईल।

> (सुरेन्द्र नारंग) उप–सचिव स्वास्थ्य एवं परिवार कल्याण विभाग